
Yokogawa Electric Corporation

Model   4365  01, 02, 03, 04
RS1000  Recorder

Pen  Model

Copyright  Dec. 1993(YK).9th Edition:Sep.2001(YK)

Parts   List
Maintenance
Customer

CMPL 4D6B1-01E



Dec.1993CMPL 4D6B1-01E

14

12

13

Complete   Set

11

1

2

3
5

10

8

7

6

4

9

15

Screw (B9900FW)14
B.H. Screw M4x5, (Y9405LB)
Pan H. Screw M3x6, 2ea (Y9306JB)

13
12

2

(see page 4)

Panel Assembly
Pen Servo Assembly
Plotter Assembly
Frame Assembly
CPU Board Assembly

Scale Assembly
Keyboard Assembly
Chart Cassette Assembly
Door Assembly

10
9
8
7
6

5
4
3

Item
1
2

Case Assembly
Description

(see page 3)

(see page 5)

(see page 6)

(see page 8)

11 Terminal Assembly (see page 10)

15 Sheet (B9900HY)



(select)

(select)

(select)
1B9930JZ Nameplate(/H8,/N6)

1

1

Nameplate(/H8,/N6)B9930JY

Nameplate(/H8,/N6)B9930JX

Nameplate(/H8,/N6)1B9930JW

Nov.1999 CMPL 4D6B1-01E

Case   and   Door   Assembly

(select)

1
1

Nameplate

Nameplate

Nameplate

Door Assembly, (non glare glass)*1

M
o

d
el

Qty

43
65

04
43

65
03

43
65

02
43

65
01

(select)

Nameplate

Door Assembly
Bracket Assembly (accessory)

Case Assembly

Gasket
Gasket
Gasket
Gasket

Case Assembly

2

2
2

1

1

1

1
1
1

1

1
1
1

B9930AH

B9930AG

B9930AF

B9930AE
B9930CE
B9930CA
B9900BX
B9900CH

B9900CF
B9900CE
B9900CC
B9900CB
B9900CA

9

8
(7)
6

5
4
3
2
1

DescriptionPart No.Item

(7)

(7)

9

8

(7)

5

4

3

2
6

1

(7)

1 1
1 1
1 1

1
1
1

2 2 2
2 2 2

1 1 1
2 2 2

Note:
*1 43650    ...../H3

1 1
1 1

3



10

Nov.1999

9

11

2

2

3

1

1a

3a

7

8

5

4

6

Chart   Cassette   and   Keyboard   Assembly

CMPL 4D6B1-01E

43650    ...../F1
Note:

*1

4

111B9930JL 1 PCB Assembly(/H8,/N6)
(select)

(select)B9902EM 1111 Chart Cassette Assembly *1

2222

111
111
1111

1111

111
1

1

1

1

1

1

7

Item Part No. Description
1
1a
2
3
3a

4

5
6

8

B9930CQ

B9900JE
B9930YP

B9900BY

B9900GC
B9900EW
Y9203DB

B9900ET

1

1
1

1
1

Keyboard  Assembly

FPC Assembly
PCB Assembly

Chart Cassette Assembly

Cover
Cover
F.H. Screw, M2.3x3 (with Adhesive A9306XK)

Screw

43
65

01
43

65
02

43
65

03
43

65
04

Qty

M
o

d
el

9 B9930AA 1 1 1 1 Name Plate

B9930JE 1111 Keyboard  Assembly(/H8,/N6)

10 Y9204DB 1 1 1 1 F.H. Screw, M2.3x4 (with Adhesive A9306XK)
11 B9900UJ 1 1 1 1 Bracket

(select)



2
2

2
2

2
2

2
2

Bracket

Sheet
Name Plate
Tapping Screw
Spacer

1

1
1

1

1
1

1

1
1

1

1
1

B9900LZ

B9930AC
B9930AB
Y9306LS
Y9991YA

18

17
16
15
14

B.H.Screw,M2.3x32222Y9203KB

7

1
1

Scale1B9930DG
Scale1B9930DF
Scale1B9930DE
Scale1B9930DD12

(select)

1111

4

11
11

Qty

6
VFD Connection AssemblyB9930XN

FPC Assembly1B9900NY

(select)
Connecter Board Assembly1111B9930YW3

Screw

F.H. Screw M2.3x3

B.H. Screw M3x4
CPU Assembly(/H8,/N6)

Battery Assembly

Tapping Screw
Connecter Board Assembly *2

COM Board Assembly *1

1

2

3
1

1

2
1

1

1

2

3
1

1

2
1

1

1

2

3
1

1

2
1

1

2

3
1

1

2
1

11

10

9

8

13

5

2

B9900FJ

Y9203DB

Y9304LS
B9930YC

B9900BR

Y9306TY
B9930YX

B9902EP
1

43
65

04
43

65
03

43
65

02
43

65
01

1
Description
Bracket Assembly1

Item
B9930DA
Part No. M

o
d

el

CPU Assembly1111B9930YA

B9900WT 1 FPC Assembly
B9900WS 1 FPC Assembly
B9900WR 1 FPC Assembly

(select)

16 17

14

5
15

13

15

12

11

10

9

8

8

7
6

4
3

1

2

Scale   and   CPU   Board   Assembly

43650    ...../C3
*2      43650    ...../F1

Note:
*1

18

CMPL 4D6B1-01E

5

Nov.1997



38

37

Frame   and   Swing   Bracket   Assembly

34

34
34

36
35

34

34

34

36

35

3332

31

41

29

30 28

26

25

24

24

24

23
22
21

20

19

18

17

16

9

10

15

14
13

5

12
11

9

8
7

543

2

1

6

27

40

39

Jun.1998CMPL 4D6B1-01E

6

42 43

44



CMPL 4D6B1-01E

7

41 B9902TD 1 1 1 1 Knob

Bracket1111B9900FR38

6666
2
2

2
2

2
2

2
236 B9900FJ Screw

ScrewB9900FJ35

1111B9900QA1
Item Part No. Description

Plotter Assembly

43
65

01
43

65
02

43
65

03
43

65
04

Qty

M
o

d
el

2
3
4
5

7
8
9

11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26

28

31
32

33
34

B9900QB
B9900QH
Y9201WB
Y9204LS

B9900RG
B9900RB
Y9304LB

B9900RH
B9900RK
Y9206LS
B9900RM

B9900LA
B9900LB
B9900LC
B9900LD
B9900LE

B9900LH
B9900LK
B9900LM
B9900LQ
B9900LP

B9900MA
B9900KX
B9900KW
Y9306LS

B9900MF

B9900BW
Y9204LB

B9962EJ
B9900FJ

1
1
2
4

1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1

1

1

1
1

1
3
1
2

3

1
2

1

1
1
2
4

1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1

1

2
2

2
3
1
2

2

1
2

1

1
1
2
4

1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1

1
1

3
3

3
3
1
2

1

1
2

1

1
1
2
4

1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
4
4

4
3
1
2

1
2

1

Carriage Assembly
Motor Assembly
Washer
B.H. Screw, M2x4

Motor Assembly
Bracket Assembly
B.H. Screw, M3x4

Lever Assembly
Collar
B.H. Screw, M2x6
Spring
Plate

Pen Servo Assembly

Pen Arm Assembly

Spring
Pin

Servo Assembly
Screw
Heat Sink

B.H. Screw, M3x6

Base

Motor Assembly
B.H. Screw, M2x4

Motor Assembly
Screw

Pen Servo Assembly
Pen Servo Assembly
Pen Servo Assembly

Pen Arm Assembly
Pen Arm Assembly
Pen Arm Assembly

37 B9902TF Set Nameplate B9900XR1 1 1 1

6 Y9204LS 1 1 1 1 B.H. Screw, M2x4

10 Y9304LB 1 1 1 1 B.H. Screw, M3x4

27 Y9306LS 1 2 3 4 B.H. Screw, M3x6

29 Y9304LB B.H. Screw M3x41 1 1 1
30 Y9306LS 1 1 1 1 B.H. Screw M3x6

39
40

B9902EB
B9900FJ

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

Chart End Assembly*1
Screw*1

43650    ...../F1
Note:

*1

Nov.1999

B9902TG Nameplate(/P1)1 1 1 1
(select)

42 B9902TE 1 1 1 1 Bracket
43 B9900FG 2 2 2 2 Rod
44 B9900FJ 2 2 2 2 Screw



8

Jun.1998

14

12

1

2

3

4 5 6 7 9 10 11

13

15

CMPL 4D6B1-01E

8

Panel   Assembly



9

(select)

Fuse(/P1)1111A1450EF

(select)

(select)

(select)

Panel Assembly(/P1)11B9902FJ
Panel Assembly11B9900EA
Panel Assembly(/P1)11B9902FK

Fuse(/P1) (Accessory)1111A1513EF

Power Assembly(/P1)B9900VR 1 1 1 1

1

Jun.1998

(select A)

(select B)

Model Code

43650
1

3
4

*1

*5

*3

*4

*6

*2

Select A

*1

*5

*3

*4

*6

*2

-3
 0

 4
-- -3

 0

 4
--

- 1 2 -- - 1 2 --

- 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 2

- 1 2 -3
 0

 4
- 1 2 -3

 0

 4

-3
 0

 4
-3
 0

 4
-3
 0

 4
-3
 0

 4

-3
 4

 0
- 1 2 -3

 4
- 1 2

 0

Select B

2

Note:

1
1
1

1

AD Assembly*6
AD Assembly*5
AD Assembly*4
AD Assembly*11

B9930EF
B9930EE
B9930ED
B9930EA

AD Assembly*3
AD Assembly*21

B9900RW
B9900RT13

1
1
1

1
1

1

1
1
1

1

AD Assembly*6
AD Assembly*5
AD Assembly*4

AD Assembly*1

B9930EF
B9930EE
B9930ED

B9930EA
AD Assembly*3

B.H. Screw M3x6Y9306LS

Mother Board Assembly11B9900YR
Mother Board Assembly

AD Assembly*2

Panel Assembly
B.H. Screw M3x8

B.H. Screw M3x4

Bracket
B.H. Screw M3x8

Panel Assembly

Fuse (Accessory)

1

1
2

1
1

1
2

1

1

1
2

1
1

1
2

1

1

1
2

1

1
2

1

1

1

1
2

1

1
2

1

1

B9900RW
B9900RT

B9900EC
Y9308LB

B9900YS
Y9304LB

B9900EF
Y9308LB

B9900CG

A1512EF

12
11
10

9
8

7
6

5
4

3

2
M

o
d

el

Qty

43
65

04
43

65
03

43
65

02
43

65
01

Power Assembly
DescriptionPart No.Item

1 B9900VG 1 1 1 1

CMPL 4D6B1-01E

14 Y9306LB 1 B.H. Screw M3x611 1

1
1
1

15 Y9310LB 1 1 1 1 B.H. Screw M3x10



Sep.2001CMPL  4D6B1-01E

14

21

Terminal   Assembly

221816

2019 16
17

16

15

14

13 11

10

9

8

23

6

5

4

3 2

12

7

9

15

1

10



11

CMPL 4D6B1-01E

(select)
Nameplate(/P1)1 1 1 1B9902FD

Sep.2001

-200 to 600  CJPt5022

   0 to 1400  C
   0 to 1900  C

PLATINEL
PR40-20

1C
1B

1

M
o

d
el

Qty

43
65

04
43

65
03

43
65

02
43

65
01

Set Nameplate B9900XG

DescriptionPart No.Item

2

Panel Assembly

3

Power Terminal Assembly(/P1)

4

E9655FX B.H. Screw M4x6(  )

5

B9900EQ Cover Assembly

6

B9900ES

7

Y9306LS

8

B9900SD Terminal Assembly*2,*3

9
10

E9655FX

11

B9900XQ Cover Assembly

Y9306LS B.H. Screw M3x6
OPT Terminal Assembly*5
OPT Terminal Assembly*6
OPT Terminal Assembly*7
OPT Terminal Assembly*8

OPT Terminal Assembly*9
OPT Terminal Assembly*10
OPT Terminal Assembly*11
OPT Terminal Assembly*12
OPT Terminal Assembly*13

OPT Terminal Assembly*14
OPT Terminal Assembly*15
OPT Terminal Assembly*16
OPT Terminal Assembly*17
OPT Terminal Assembly*18

B9902DC
B9902DD
B9902DE
B9902DF
B9902DG

B9902DH
B9902DJ
B9902DK
B9902DL
B9902DM

B9902DN
B9902DP
B9902DQ
B9902DR

Nameplate*5
Nameplate*6
Nameplate*7
Nameplate*8
Nameplate*9

Nameplate*10
Nameplate*11
Nameplate*12
Nameplate*13
Nameplate*14

Nameplate*15
Nameplate*16
Nameplate*17
Nameplate*18

B.H. Screw M3x6

B.H. Screw M4x6(  )

B9902PC
B9902PD
B9902PE
B9902PF

B9902PG
B9902PH
B9902PJ
B9902PK
B9902PL

B9902PM
B9902PN
B9902PP
B9902PQ
B9902PR

M
o

d
el

Qty

43
65

04
43

65
03

43
65

02
43

65
01

DescriptionPart No.Item
12
13
14
15

B9902BA Cover Assembly

16

E9655FX

17

Y9322JB Pan H. Screw M3x22
B.H. Screw M4x6(  )

Y9304LB
Y9308LB

Y9316LS
Y9301WL
Y9405LB
Y9401WL
Y9322JB

B9900BQ

18
19
20
21

22

Note
Model Code

436502
1

3
4

/A1
/A2
/A3

/A1
/A2
/A1
/A2
/A3

/A1
/A2

/F1 /C3
/F1
/F1

/F1
/F1
/F1

/R1
/R1
/R1
/R1
/R1
/R1
/R1

/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3

/C3
/C3
/C3
/C3

*4
*5
*6
*7
*8
*9
*10
*11
*12
*13
*14
*15
*16
*17

Suffix Code(options)

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
Power Terminal Assembly

B9900VX
B9900VW 1 1 1 1

3
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

12
1 1 1 1

2
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1
30
2 2 2 2
2
3

1 1 1 1
1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

3 3 3

121212

2 2 2

30 30 30

B.H. Screw M3x42 2 2
3 3 3 B.H. Screw M3x8

B.H. Screw M3x16
Toothed Lockwasher
B.H. Screw M4x5
Toothed Lockwasher

1 1 1

Pan H. Screw M3x22

Bracket (select)
B9900SH23 1 1 1 1 Name Plate

B9902CW 1 1 1 1 Terminal Assembly(*2,*3)*4

B9902DA 1 1 11 Cover Assembly*4

(select)

(select)

(select)

*18

/H2

B9930FA Terminal Assembly*11 1 1 1
B9930FE 1 1 1 1 Terminal Assembly(*1)*4

Measuring RangeCode
Range

Input Type

00
01
02
03
04

-20.00 to 20.00mV
-200.00 to 200.00mV

-2.000 to 2.000V
-6.000 to 6.000V
-20.00 to 20.00V

DC

30
31
32
33
34

-20.00 to 20.00mV
-200.00 to 200.00mV

-2.000 to 2.000V
-6.000 to 6.000V
-20.00 to 20.00V

-20.00 to 20.00mV
-200.00 to 200.00mV

-2.000 to 2.000V
-6.000 to 6.000V
-20.00 to 20.00V

40
41
42
43
44

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
1A

Type R
Type S
Type B
Type K
Type E
Type J
Type T
Type N
Type W
Type L
Type U

0 to 1760  C
0 to 1760  C
0 to 1820  C

-200 to 1370  C
-200 to 800  C
-200 to 1100  C
-200 to 400  C

0 to 1300  C
0 to 2315  C

-200 to 900  C
-200 to 400  C

20
21

JPt100
Pt100

-200 to 550  C
-200 to 600  C

DC

DC

(linear scaling)

(linear root scaling)

TC

RTD

Note; JPt100
Pt100

JIS C1604-1981, JIS C1606-1989
JIS C1604-1989,JIS C1606-1989  DIN IEC751, IEC751

*1

*2

*3



DescriptionPart NO.

Plotter  Pen (purple)
4th  Pen (violet)
3rd  Pen (blue)
2nd  Pen (green)
1st  Pen (red)

B9902AR
B9930BS
B9930BR
B9930BQ
B9930BP

(1  chart/unit)
Minimum   order   quantity:  10   units
Part   number:   B9565AW*2

One   pack   is   the   minimum   order   quantity.
Pen   package   is   supplied   in  packs   of  3  pcs*1Note

Spares

2

3

4

5

Standard   Accessories

1

Nov.1999

*2

*1

CMPL 4D6B1-01E

12

43
65

04
43

65
03

43
65

02
43

65
01

1
Description
Pen Assembly (1st pen and plotter pen)

2

1
Item Part No. M

o
d

el

Qty

3

B9565AW

4 A1512EF

1

1
1

A1513EF 1

Chart

Instruction Manual
Fuse
Fuse (/P1)

1 1 1

1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1

5 B9900BX 2 Bracket Assembly2 2 2

1
1

1

Pen Assembly (1st, 2nd pens and plotter pen)
Pen Assembly (1st, 2nd, 3rd pens and plotter pen)
Pen Assembly (1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th pens and plotter pen)

(select)


